

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 16037/2013
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI ...PETITIONER
VERSUS
VIJAY KUMAR AGARWAL & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 18.04.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Exemption from filing OT is allowed.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Mr. Vijay Kumar Aggarwal, R.No.1 who appeared
in person accept notice.
Let notice be issued to other respondents.
List immediately after completion of
service."**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 14.05.2013 to all the five respondents. AD duly signed has been received back from Respondent Nos. 1 and 3. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice have been received back from Respondent No.2,4 and 5, so far.

Mr. Vijay Kumar Aggarwal, Respondent No.1 appeared in-person on 18.04.2013 and accepted notice but he has not filed his appearance, so far.

Service on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2,4 and 5 is still awaited.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 27th DAY OF February, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate
2. Mr. Vijay Kumar Aggarwal,
Respondent No.1-in-person

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

MKR/P-1